
 

1 

 
COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTION 

 
Council Tax 2016/17 
 
Following consideration of the report to this Council on 25 February 2016 and the setting of 
the Revenue Budget for 2016/17, the Council is required to pass the resolution below to set 
the Council Tax requirement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) it be noted that the Tax Base for the year 2016/17 has been calculated in accordance 

with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and associated regulations as follows: 
 
 (a)  27,935 being the amount calculated by the Council as its Council Tax Base for 

the year, in accordance with regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation 
of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended).  

 
(b)  Part of the Council’s area 
 

Parish Tax Base 
  
Benwick 326 
Chatteris 3,181 
Christchurch 251 
Doddington 769 
Elm 1,117 
Gorefield 369 
Leverington 1,081 
Manea 756 
March 6,318 
Newton 223 
Parson Drove 428 
Tydd St Giles 369 
Whittlesey 4,929 
Wimblington 747 
Wisbech 6,024 
Wisbech St Mary 1,047 

TOTAL 27,935 

 
   being the amounts calculated by the Council, as the  amounts of its Council 

Tax Base for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or 
more special items relate, in accordance with regulation 6 of the Regulations. 

     
(2) The Council calculates that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own 

purposes for 2016/17 (excluding Parish precepts) is £6,996,965.  
  
(3) That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2016/17 in 

accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government & Finance Act 1992 (as 
amended): 



2 

 
(a) £56,415,050 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates 

for the items set out in Section 31A(2)  (a) to (f) of the Act [Gross 
Expenditure including benefits & Town/Parish Precepts] 

 
(b) £48,224,712 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates 

for the items set out in Section 31A(3) (a) to (d) of the Act  
    [Revenue Income including reimbursement of benefits, 

specific & general grants & use of reserves] 
 

(c) £8,190,338  being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds 
the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its Council Tax 
requirement for the year [Net Expenditure, including Parish 
Precepts]  

 
(d) £293.19 being the amount at 3(c) above divided by the Council Tax Base 

at 1(b) above, in accordance with Section 31B(1) of the Act, 
[basic amount of its Council Tax for the year, including 
Parish precepts] 

 
(e) £1,193,373 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in 

Section 35(1) of the Act [Parish Precepts] 
 

(f) £250.47 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by dividing 
the amount at 3(e) above by the amount at (1(a) above), 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the 
Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which no special item  
relates. 

 
(g)  Part of the Council’s area 
 

Parish Band D 
  
Benwick 283.34 
Chatteris 290.08 
Christchurch 300.27 
Doddington 309.64 
Elm 294.47 
Gorefield 289.43 
Leverington 296.72 
Manea 336.53 
March 292.73 
Newton 285.31 
Parson Drove 290.96 
Tydd St Giles 307.38 
Whittlesey 282.66 
Wimblington 329.45 
Wisbech 289.57 
Wisbech St Mary 301.79 

 



3 

   being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(f) above the amounts of 
the special items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council’s area 
mentioned above divided in each case by the amount at 1(b) above, calculated 
by the Council, in accordance with Section 34 (3) of the Act, as the  basic 
amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area 
to which one or more special items relate. 

     
(h) Part of the Council’s area 

 
 
 

 
Valuation Bands 

 
Parish of 

 
 A 
 £ 

 
 B 
 £ 

 
 C 
 £ 

 
 D 
 £ 

 
 E 
 £ 

 
 F 
 £ 

 
 G 
 £ 

 
 H 
 £ 
 

 
Benwick 
Chatteris 
Christchurch 
Doddington 
Elm 
Gorefield 
Leverington 
Manea 
March 
Newton 
Parson Drove 
Tydd St Giles 
Whittlesey 
Wimblington 
Wisbech 
Wisb. St Mary 

 
188.89 
193.39 
200.18 
206.43 
196.31 
192.95 
197.81 
224.35 
195.15 
190.21 
193.97 
204.92 
188.44 
219.63 
193.05 
201.19 

 
220.38 
225.62 
233.54 
240.83 
229.03 
225.11 
230.78 
261.75 
227.68 
221.91 
226.30 
239.07 
219.85 
256.24 
225.22 
234.73 

 
251.86 
257.85 
266.91 
275.24 
261.75 
257.27 
263.75 
299.14 
260.20 
253.61 
258.63 
273.23 
251.25 
292.84 
257.40 
268.26 

 
283.34 
290.08 
300.27 
309.64 
294.47 
289.43 
296.72 
336.53 
292.73 
285.31 
290.96 
307.38 
282.66 
329.45 
289.57 
301.79 

 
346.30 
354.54 
367.00 
378.45 
359.91 
353.75 
362.66 
411.31 
357.78 
348.71 
355.62 
375.69 
345.47 
402.66 
353.92 
368.85 

 
409.27 
419.00 
433.72 
447.26 
425.35 
418.07 
428.60 
486.10 
422.83 
412.11 
420.28 
443.99 
408.29 
475.87 
418.27 
435.92 

 
472.23 
483.47 
500.45 
516.07 
490.78 
482.38 
494.53 
560.88 
487.88 
475.52 
484.93 
512.30 
471.10 
549.08 
482.62 
502.98 

 
566.68 
580.16 
600.54 
619.28 
588.94 
578.86 
593.44 
673.06 
585.46 
570.62 
581.92 
614.76 
565.32 
658.90 
579.14 
603.58 

 
 
being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 3(g) above by the number 
which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings 
listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is 
applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for 
the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands 
[Council Tax relating to the District Council & Parish expenditure] 

 
(4) it be noted that for the year 2016/17 the major precepting authorities have stated the 

following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of 
the Local Government Finance Act, 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings 
shown below: 

   



4 

 
 
 

 
Valuation Bands 

 
Precepting 
Authority 

 
 A 
 £ 

 
 B 
 £ 

 
 C 
 £ 

 
 D 
 £ 

 
 E 
 £ 

 
 F 
 £ 

 
 G 
 £ 

 
 H 
 £ 
 

 
Cambridgeshire 
County Council 
 
Cambridgeshire & 
Peterborough Fire 
Authority 
 
Police & Crime 
Commissioner for 
Cambridgeshire 
 
Total 

 
778.08 

 
 
 

43.68 
 
 
 

122.10 
 
 

943.86 

 
907.76 

 
 
 

50.96 
 
 
 

142.45 
 
 

1,101.17 

 
1,037.44 

 
 
 

58.24 
 
 

 
162.80 

 
 
1,258.48 

 
1,167.12 

 
 
 

65.52 
 
 
 

183.15 
 
 

1,415.79 

 
1,426.48 

 
 
 

80.08 
 
 
 

223.85 
 
 

1,730.41 

 
1,685.84 

 
 
 

94.64 
 
 

 
264.55 

 
 

2,045.03 

 
1,945.20 

 
 
 

109.20 
 

 
 

305.25 
 

 
2,359.65 

 
2,334.24 

 
 
 

131.04 
 
 
 

366.30 
 
 

2,831.58 

   
 (5) having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3(h) & 4 above, the 

Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance Act, 
1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year 
2016/17 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:  

 
 
 

 
Valuation Bands 

 
Parish of 

 
 A 
 £ 

 
 B 
 £ 

 
 C 
 £ 

 
 D 
 £ 

 
 E 
 £ 

 
 F 
 £ 

 
 G 
 £ 

 
 H 
 £ 
 

 
Benwick 
Chatteris 
Christchurch 
Doddington 
Elm 
Gorefield 
Leverington 
Manea 
March 
Newton 
Parson Drove 
Tydd St Giles 
Whittlesey 
Wimblington 
Wisbech 
Wisb. St Mary 

 
1,132.75 
1,137.25 
1,144.04 
1,150.29 
1,140.17 
1,136.81 
1,141.67 
1,168.21 
1,139.01 
1,134.07 
1,137.83 
1,148.78 
1,132.30 
1,163.49 
1,136.91 
1,145.05 

 
1,321.55 
1,326.79 
1,334.71 
1,342.00 
1,330.20 
1,326.28 
1,331.95 
1,362.92 
1,328.85 
1,323.08 
1,327.47 
1,340.24 
1,321.02 
1,357.41 
1,326.39 
1,335.90 

 
1,510.34 
1,516.33 
1,525.39 
1,533.72 
1,520.23 
1,515.75 
1,522.23 
1,557.62 
1,518.68 
1,512.09 
1,517.11 
1,531.71 
1,509.73 
1,551.32 
1,515.88 
1,526.74 

 
1,699.13 
1,705.87 
1,716.06 
1,725.43 
1,710.26 
1,705.22 
1,712.51 
1,752.32 
1,708.52 
1,701.10 
1,706.75 
1,723.17 
1,698.45 
1,745.24 
1,705.36 
1,717.58 

 
2,076.71 
2,084.95 
2,097.41 
2,108.86 
2,090.32 
2,084.16 
2,093.07 
2,141.72 
2,088.19 
2,079.12 
2,086.03 
2,106.10 
2,075.88 
2,133.07 
2,084.33 
2,099.26 

 
2,454.30 
2,464.03 
2,478.75 
2,492.29 
2,470.38 
2,463.10 
2,473.63 
2,531.13 
2,467.86 
2,457.14 
2,465.31 
2,489.02 
2,453.32 
2,520.90 
2,463.30 
2,480.95 

 
2,831.88 
2,843.12 
2,860.10 
2,875.72 
2,850.43 
2,842.03 
2,854.18 
2,920.53 
2,847.53 
2,835.17 
2,844.58 
2,871.95 
2,830.75 
2,908.73 
2,842.27 
2,862.63 

 
3,398.26 
3,411.74 
3,432.12 
3,450.86 
3,420.52 
3,410.44 
3,425.02 
3,504.64 
3,417.04 
3,402.20 
3,413.50 
3,446.34 
3,396.90 
3,490.48 
3,410.72 
3,435.16 

 
(6) authorise the publication of the amounts 
 
(7) authorise the appropriate officer to demand the amounts in accordance with the 

Council Tax (Administration and Enforcement) Regulations 1992 
 
(8) This Council hereby determines that its relevant basic amount of Council Tax for 

2016/17 is not excessive in accordance with Section 52ZB of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, as amended by section 5 of the Localism Act 2011. 


